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129—10.4(8B) Master information technology agreements.
10.4(1) Master information technology agreements. In furtherance of the office’s duty to cooperate

with other governmental entities in the procurement of information technology and in an effort
to make such procurements in a cost-effective, efficient manner, the office may enter into master
information technology agreements to procure information technology for participating agencies
and other governmental entities, or may authorize participating agencies and other governmental
entities to procure information technology thereunder, pursuant to any of the methods set forth in
rule 129—10.3(8B). The office may procure information technology for participating agencies and
other governmental entities from such master information technology agreements or may authorize
participating agencies and other governmental entities to procure information technology directly
therefrom. Master information technology agreements for particular information technology or a
particular class of information technology may be awarded to a single vendor or to multiple vendors, in
the sole discretion of the office, irrespective of the procurement method utilized.

10.4(2) Use of master information technology agreements.
a. If the office has entered into a master information technology agreement, a participating agency

shall procure information technology through the master information technology agreement, unless:
(1) The contract states that use of the master information technology agreement is optional;
(2) An information technology governance document provides otherwise; or
(3) The participating agency has obtained a waiver from the office pursuant to Iowa Code section

8B.21(5) and corresponding information technology waiver rules in 129—Chapter 8.
b. Unless otherwise stated in the master information technology agreement, any governmental

entity may purchase from a master information technology agreement held by the office.
c. All governmental entities must notify the office of their intent to utilize a master information

technology agreement held by the office and consult with the office about any proposed acquisition.
Such consultation shall include but not be limited to whether any circumstances exist, such as
limitations, restrictions, requirements, or obligations found in the master information technology
agreement, of which the governmental entity should be aware. A participating agency that obtains
approval from the office for an acquisition as required by rule 129—10.7(8B) does not need to
separately consult with the office as required by this paragraph before making a purchase under a master
information technology agreement held by the office.
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